GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA ABSTRACT

Municipal Administration & Urban Development Department – Engineering – Managing Director, Hyderabad, Metropolitan Water Supply & Sewerage Board – Construction of 10 TMC Raw Water Storage Reservoir at Keshavapuram with associated components under Godavari river source for the drinking water requirements of Hyderabad City under Hybrid Annuity Mode of contract - Construction of redesign storage reservoir of 5.04 TMC capacity at Keshavapuram with Associated Components & additional drawls of 10 TMC water from Kondapochammasagar with WTP at Ghanpur – Project works not grounded due to non-completion of Land Acquisition / Alienation – Cancellation of Contract – Permission accorded – Orders - Issued.

MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION & URBAN DEVELOPMENT (ENGG-II) DEPARTMENT

G.O.Rt.No.530

<u>Dated:05-11-2024.</u> <u>Read the following:-</u>

- 1. G.O.Ms. No. 273, MA&UD (Engg.2) Department, Dated:24.10.2017 G.O.Rt. No. 91, MA&UD(Engg.2) Dept., Dated:03.02.2018.
- 2. G.O.Rt. No. 129, MA & UD (Engg.2) Dept., Dated: 29.02.2020.
- 3. G.O.Rt.No.345, MA&UD (Engg.2) Dated: 06.08.2024.
- 4. From the Managing Director, MD., HMWS&SB., Hyderabad, Letter No. HMWSSB/MD/KeshavapuramProject/2024-25/354,dated:28.10.2024.

ORDER:

In the circumstances reported by the Managing Director, Hyderabad Metropolitan Water Supply & Sewerage Board, Hyderabad in the reference 5th read above and after careful examination of the matter, Government hereby accord permission to the Managing Director, Hyderabad Metropolitan Water Supply & Sewerage Board, Hyderabad, for cancellation of "Keshavapuram Project Contract" in accordance with the agreement conditions by mutual consent of the Authority (HWMSSB) and Concessionaire (M/s. MEIL, Hyderabad) and also hereby accord permission to the Managing Director, Hyderabad Metropolitan Water Supply & Sewerage Board, Hyderabad to invite the tenders for "Godavari Drinking Water Supply Project Phase-II and Rejuvenation of Osmansagar & Himayatsagar Reservoirs for Musi River Clean Up" project as per the Administrative Sanction orders issued vide G.O.Rt.No.345, MA&UD (Engg.), Dated: 06.08.2024.

2. The Managing Director, Hyderabad Metropolitan Water Supply & Sewerage Board, Hyderabad, Hyderabad shall take further necessary action the matter.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF TELANGANA)

M. DANA KISHORE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

Tο

The Managing Director, Hyderabad, Metropolitan Water Supply & Sewerage Board, Hyderabad.

Copy to:

OSD to Special Secretary to Chief Minister.

OSD to Principal Secretary to Government, MA & UD Dept.

Sf/Sc.

//FORWARDED :: BY ORDER //

SECTION OFFICER